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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
Board of Education Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, January 14, 2020
Bloomfield Board of Education 1133 Blue Hills Avenue Board Room, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , 
Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
P. Davis

4. Consent Agenda
D. Harris
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - December 10, 2019

5. Recognitions
A. Students - Carmen Arace Students Host Charitable Drives

S. McCann
B. Parents and Community - Partnership with Auerfarm

L. Eells
6. Presentations

A. Recognition of Bloomfield's 2020 Teacher of the Year, Marcus Jennings
J. Thompson

B. Student Representative Report - Global Experience Magnet School
D. Harris

7. Public/PTO Comment
8. Superintendent's Report

A. Financial Report - December 2019
W. Guzman

9. Old Business
A. Approval of Revision to the 2019-2020 Academic Calendar

W. Guzman
10. New Business

A. Student Performance Update
B. Silver and Principals

B. 2020-2021 Proposed Academic Calendar
W. Guzman

11. CABE Updates
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D. Harris

12. Board Comments
13. Adjournment

D. Harris
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, December 10, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Board Room 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  D. Bolton, Vice Chair  Present 
  P. Davis, Secretary  Present 
  R. Ike    Present 
  H. Frydman   Absent 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Absent 

 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent 

W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer   
  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance 
  J. Robinson, Director of Technology/Human Resource Coordinator 
  E. Pierce, District Grants Specialist 
  D. Moleti, Principal, Bloomfield High School 
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Opening Statement 

Patricia Davis, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the Board 
of Education meeting was stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – November 12, 2019 

A motion was made by D. Bolton and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the minutes from the November 12, 2019 special 
Board Meeting, as presented. 

 
The motion was passed unanimously. 

 
5. Recognitions 

A. Students – Recognition of Student Volunteers for the Municipal Election 
Mr. Ike and Ms. Dexler recognized the student volunteers from Bloomfield High 
School. With new legislation, students aged sixteen and older can volunteer at the  
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polls. A total of six Bloomfield High School students volunteered at the 
November municipal elections and the town offered their appreciation.  
 

B. Parents and Community – Donald F. Harris, Jr. elected President of CABE 
Dr. James Thompson, Jr., Superintendent announced that Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. 
Bloomfield’s Board Chair was recently elected as the President of the Connecticut 
Association of Boards of Education, also known as CABE. CABE’s mission is to 
assist local and regional Boards of Education in providing high-quality public 
education through effective leadership 

 
6. Presentations 

A. Recognition of Bloomfield’s 2020 Teacher of the Year, Marcus Jennings 
Due to unexpected circumstances, Marcus Jennings was unable to attend. This 
items will be postponed to a future meeting.  
 

B. Student Representative Report – Bloomfield High School 
The student representatives from Bloomfield High School (BHS) shared a 
PowerPoint presentation with members of the Board with reports on fall athletic 
honors and recent events at the high school.  
 
Some recent highlights include the National Honor Society Induction ceremony, 
the awarding of the Michaels Cup for sportsmanship and a visit from the National 
Guard Mobile kitchen. In addition, the school is actively involved in volunteering 
opportunities and collecting donations to local organizations.  
 
Upcoming events include Parents Night on December 12, 2019, upcoming 
basketball games and a field trip to the Pequot Museum.  
 

7. Public/PTO Comment 
No comments. 

 
8. Superintendent’s Report 

A. Partners Breakfast on December 12, 2019 
Dr. Thompson shared that on Thursday, December 12, 2019 Bloomfield Public 
Schools will be hosting a Partners Breakfast at the Alvin & Beatrice Wood Human 
Services Center building. The purpose of this event is to celebrate our current partners 
for their collaboration with the district and schools. 
 

B. Grants Update 
Elisa Pierce, District Grant Specialist provided a status report on district grants.  
 
Bloomfield Public Schools is actively planning and applying for grant funds from the 
federal government, state government and private foundations. One of the major 
focus areas for Bloomfield, namely, extended learning time, has been realized 
through grant funding. This year, Bloomfield has been awarded 3 grants: 

• 21st Century Community Learning Center Grant at Metacomet, 
• After-school Grant at Carme Arace Intermediate School, and  
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• the After-school Grant at Carme Arace Middle School 

 
The district has also applied for a 21st Century Community Learning Center Grant for 
Laurel Elementary School, which is still in pending status. The goal of the district has 
always been to provide a continuum of after-school additional learning opportunities 
from K-8. 
 
The district has also put forth an application for additional resources from the 
Hartford Foundation for Public Giving. The grant application is focused on reducing 
chronic absenteeism and discipline referrals by addressing student engagement. 
 
In an effort to sustain vital educational programs for students, the district is 
continuing to look for outside funding. 
 

C. Financial Report – November 2019 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer reported on the financials as of 
November 2019. He distributed the one-page and six-page financial reports. The 
district is six months into the fiscal year with about 2.5% of the budget remaining to 
be expended or encumbered.  
 
Mr. Guzman noted the 02 Non-Certified and the 08 Tuition line items.  
 
It was further noted that accounts 5600 Tuition Public and 5690 Tuition Magnet 
continue to have deficits. These deficits will be reduced with the anticipated revenues 
from the Excess Cost grant. 
 
A Board member inquired about the deficit in account number 1230, Salaries Para. 
Mr. Guzman shared this account is counter balanced by the expense account that was 
previously used to subcontract paraprofessionals. Mr. Guzman noted it was 
previously shared the district decided to hire employees instead of outsourcing to an 
outside agency. 

 
A board member inquired about costs associated with tuition line item 0141 on page 
3. Mr. Guzman noted this tuition line is for the cost associated with students who are 
expelled. The district contracts with Our Piece of the Pie (OPP) for educational 
services. 
 
A board members asked for clarification on account 2410 Severance. Mr. Guzman 
noted this was for the severance pay for a member of Bloomfield’s United Public 
Service Employees union.  

 
9. Old Business 

No old business. 
 

10. New Business 
A. Portrait of a Graduate 
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Ms. Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer shared a presentation about the 
development of a Portrait of a Graduate. Ms. McCann shared that a “Portrait of a 
Graduate” is a collective vision that articulates the community’s aspirations for all 
students that: 

• Supports the Whole Child 
• Describes the skills and attributes needed for 21st century learning  
• Engages in experiential learning 
• Prepares students for College and Careers 

 
The Portrait of a Graduate design process will involve a sustained community 
conversations leading to shared agreement about Bloomfield’s Portrait of a Graduate.  
 
These are the 4 phases that will comprise the process: 
  

1. Plan – define a timeline 
2. Activate - study the implications for Bloomfield’s educational system 
3. Create - Draft and reach a consensus regarding a prioritized set of 

competencies 
4. Adopt - Submit recommendation to the school board for adoption 

 
It was inquired when the work would start. Ms. McCann noted the work will start in 
January with a series of meetings. The Board members will be invited to participate 
along with other community stakeholders.  
 
It was inquired by a Board member if this has already been completed by another 
district and the purpose. Farmington Public Schools can be used as a model as they 
have completed the process. The purpose is to look at the district’s future learners and 
determine how our educational system will align learning in a technology-based 
culture.  
 

11. CABE Updates 
Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. shared he was in attendance at the CABE New Board and 
Leadership conference on December 10, 2019. There were over 150 registrants and 
Lynette Easmon and Krista Cherry were in attendance.  
 

12. Board Comments 
R. Ike offered his congratulations to Don Harris on his recent appointment to President of 
CABE. He also recognized the football team for their quest of the Class “S” state 
championship.  
 
L. Easmon commended the efforts of the district’s student athletes. She also shared 
positive accolades for Mr. Guzzo and Mr. McCarthy at Metacomet Elementary School. 

 
P. Davis congratulated the high school football team and Mr. Harris for his recent 
election as President of CABE. Ms. Davis made a statement referencing the NCAA  
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requirements and her personal experience at the high school. She noted the Alliance for 
Bloomfield’s Children (ABC) is hosting a Young Readers Literacy event on December 
12, 2019 at Metacomet and one at Laurel on December 17, 2019. She shared her 
excitement for the partnership and stated the importance of planting seeds for future 
success.  
 
D. Bolton attended the CABE/CAPSS Convention in November and shared there were a 
number of great workshops. There are 15 days until Christmas and extended the 
invitation to demonstrate kindness to others.  

 
D. Harris attended the Solar Field Project ribbon cutting ceremony on December 6, 2019 
at the Board of Education along with Ms. Easmon and Mr. Frydman. He noted there are a 
total of 6,000 panels in the field behind the Board of Education. He extended his 
congratulations to the athletic department for all their recent accomplishments including 
receiving the Michael’s Cup sportsmanship award for the third consecutive year.  
 

13. Adjournment 
At 8:23 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by D. Bolton. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
__________________________________ 
P. Davis, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 
 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 140191

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  2.12%$294,292.82 $0.00 $294,292.82 $7,698,235.37 $5,872,336.81 $13,864,865.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (2.56)%$(177,538.15)$0.00 $(177,538.15)$3,627,118.50 $3,482,640.65 $6,932,221.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  0.70%$73,979.51 $1,800.00 $75,779.51 $4,709,547.48 $5,930,225.01 $10,715,552.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  11.18%$251,980.36 $0.00 $251,980.36 $921,218.82 $1,079,806.82 $2,253,006.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  4.98%$140,870.85 $1,290.00 $142,160.85 $1,644,292.71 $1,065,446.44 $2,851,900.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.19%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $47,782.17 $160,227.83 $208,410.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  24.82%$32,415.05 $0.00 $32,415.05 $42,838.57 $55,303.38 $130,557.00 

08 TUITION (0.18)%$(191,878.03)$184,645.37 $(7,232.66)$2,662,110.05 $1,254,905.61 $3,909,783.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  27.12%$25,127.46 $0.00 $25,127.46 $30,882.81 $36,634.73 $92,645.00 

10 SUPPLIES  28.23%$113,880.42 $591.34 $114,471.76 $56,336.33 $234,570.91 $405,379.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.34%$21,224.78 $0.00 $21,224.78 $1,029,758.65 $529,676.57 $1,580,660.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  38.76%$56,611.39 $0.00 $56,611.39 $4,473.64 $84,958.97 $146,044.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  35.66%$60,707.37 $0.00 $60,707.37 $7,006.00 $102,515.63 $170,229.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  18.09%$30,000.01 $0.00 $30,000.01 $49,564.31 $86,214.68 $165,779.00 

GRAND TOTAL  2.11%$732,073.84 $188,326.71 $920,400.55 $22,531,165.41 $19,975,464.04 $43,427,030.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 140189

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER  0.15%$17,951.44 $0.00 $17,951.44 $6,955,682.60 $4,906,853.96 $11,880,488.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  13.92%$276,341.38 $0.00 $276,341.38 $742,552.77 $965,482.85 $1,984,377.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES  2.12%$294,292.82 $0.00 $294,292.82 $7,698,235.37 $5,872,336.81 $13,864,865.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (4.71)%$(18,806.85)$0.00 $(18,806.85)$228,174.64 $189,898.21 $399,266.00 

1211 SALARIES,PROFESSIONAL STAFF#2  0.00%$0.07 $0.00 $0.07 $0.00 $2,855.93 $2,856.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  0.00%$0.04 $0.00 $0.04 $0.00 $676.96 $677.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  1.06%$1,044.72 $0.00 $1,044.72 $89,470.44 $7,452.84 $97,968.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  22.08%$76,174.87 $0.00 $76,174.87 $125,734.14 $143,031.99 $344,941.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA (11.90)%$(146,882.39)$0.00 $(146,882.39)$802,928.70 $577,324.69 $1,233,371.00 

1231 ABAA (11.43)%$(2,321.16)$0.00 $(2,321.16)$0.00 $22,621.16 $20,300.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  4.11%$10,864.30 $0.00 $10,864.30 $138,059.81 $115,148.89 $264,073.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (0.03)%$(454.88)$0.00 $(454.88)$646,038.70 $576,254.18 $1,221,838.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,657.86 $43,934.14 $81,592.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.00%$0.72 $0.00 $0.72 $37,466.88 $38,318.40 $75,786.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE (5.71)%$(27,802.49)$0.00 $(27,802.49)$254,984.12 $259,152.37 $486,334.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  1.67%$5,580.06 $0.00 $5,580.06 $151,046.30 $176,220.64 $332,847.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON (192.93)%$(19,258.94)$0.00 $(19,258.94)$20,503.91 $8,737.03 $9,982.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 140189

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  4.83%$5,612.84 $0.00 $5,612.84 $33,183.78 $77,366.38 $116,163.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  0.02%$390.46 $0.00 $390.46 $646,353.61 $665,698.93 $1,312,443.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (0.32)%$(1,991.36)$0.00 $(1,991.36)$299,356.66 $319,129.70 $616,495.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  17.33%$39,912.33 $0.00 $39,912.33 $94,955.80 $95,324.87 $230,193.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  6.88%$2,700.24 $0.00 $2,700.24 $21,203.15 $15,338.61 $39,242.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  54.87%$15,784.12 $0.00 $15,784.12 $0.00 $12,978.88 $28,763.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  37.57%$79,127.77 $0.00 $79,127.77 $0.00 $131,463.23 $210,591.00 

1295 BFEP INCENTIVE  42.88%$2,787.38 $0.00 $2,787.38 $0.00 $3,712.62 $6,500.00 

1299 STAFFING ADJUSTMENTS  100.00%$(200,000.00)$0.00 $(200,000.00)$0.00 $0.00 $(200,000.00)

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES (2.56)%$(177,538.15)$0.00 $(177,538.15)$3,627,118.50 $3,482,640.65 $6,932,221.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  0.00%$0.86 $0.00 $0.86 $3,985,672.27 $2,142,147.87 $6,127,821.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  9.73%$22,152.88 $0.00 $22,152.88 $100,514.70 $105,000.42 $227,668.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  52.18%$38,200.00 $0.00 $38,200.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $73,200.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  0.36%$3,694.65 $0.00 $3,694.65 $520,572.10 $485,849.25 $1,010,116.00 

2300 PENSION  0.00%$0.94 $0.00 $0.94 $0.00 $1,551,594.06 $1,551,595.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,226,810.00 $1,226,810.00 

2410 SEVERANCE (14.32)%$(14,521.75)$0.00 $(14,521.75)$0.00 $115,920.75 $101,399.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 140189

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  63.13%$23,899.00 $1,800.00 $25,699.00 $9,259.00 $5,745.00 $40,703.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  0.30%$140.93 $0.00 $140.93 $16,004.16 $29,581.91 $45,727.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $77,525.25 $232,575.75 $310,113.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  0.70%$73,979.51 $1,800.00 $75,779.51 $4,709,547.48 $5,930,225.01 $10,715,552.00 

0141 TUITION  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,422.22 $13,577.78 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  5.51%$10,932.14 $0.00 $10,932.14 $41,775.51 $145,508.35 $198,216.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  17.04%$167,759.36 $0.00 $167,759.36 $393,038.24 $423,237.40 $984,035.00 

3260 TESTING (1.93)%$(1,613.89)$0.00 $(1,613.89)$18,905.75 $66,304.14 $83,596.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  91.07%$31,642.31 $0.00 $31,642.31 $170.00 $2,930.69 $34,743.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  0.84%$916.06 $0.00 $916.06 $76,056.08 $31,798.86 $108,771.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  3.13%$4,082.20 $0.00 $4,082.20 $23,506.80 $102,636.00 $130,225.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  4.99%$5,349.63 $0.00 $5,349.63 $47,362.46 $54,341.91 $107,054.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  43.47%$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $11,500.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,780.40 $42,669.60 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  25.28%$18,380.17 $0.00 $18,380.17 $19,368.71 $34,943.12 $72,692.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  2.86%$9,532.38 $0.00 $9,532.38 $171,810.08 $151,881.54 $333,224.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 140189

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

7/1/2019 - 

6/30/2020

Account Number / Description

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,022.57 $3,477.43 $36,500.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  11.18%$251,980.36 $0.00 $251,980.36 $921,218.82 $1,079,806.82 $2,253,006.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  3.89%$107,877.00 $0.00 $107,877.00 $1,621,732.06 $1,039,592.94 $2,769,202.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  41.45%$32,993.85 $1,290.00 $34,283.85 $22,560.65 $25,853.50 $82,698.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  4.98%$140,870.85 $1,290.00 $142,160.85 $1,644,292.71 $1,065,446.44 $2,851,900.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.20%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $47,782.17 $143,543.83 $191,726.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.19%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $47,782.17 $160,227.83 $208,410.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,669.30 $25,171.70 $55,841.00 

5310 POSTAGE  29.64%$8,672.20 $0.00 $8,672.20 $2,427.33 $18,154.47 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  70.79%$4,532.00 $0.00 $4,532.00 $396.18 $1,473.82 $6,402.00 

5500 PRINTING  49.18%$19,210.85 $0.00 $19,210.85 $9,345.76 $10,503.39 $39,060.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  24.82%$32,415.05 $0.00 $32,415.05 $42,838.57 $55,303.38 $130,557.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC (16.90)%$(408,789.45)$135,145.37 $(273,644.08)$1,465,191.95 $426,866.13 $1,618,414.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE  29.91%$268,789.42 $49,500.00 $318,289.42 $566,723.10 $179,079.48 $1,064,092.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (4.22)%$(51,878.00)$0.00 $(51,878.00)$630,195.00 $648,960.00 $1,227,277.00 

08 TUITION (0.18)%$(191,878.03)$184,645.37 $(7,232.66)$2,662,110.05 $1,254,905.61 $3,909,783.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 140189
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Account Number / Description

5810 STAFF TRAVEL (2.37)%$(1,151.44)$0.00 $(1,151.44)$26,648.63 $22,997.81 $48,495.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  59.52%$26,278.90 $0.00 $26,278.90 $4,234.18 $13,636.92 $44,150.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  27.12%$25,127.46 $0.00 $25,127.46 $30,882.81 $36,634.73 $92,645.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  29.97%$81,341.53 $591.34 $81,932.87 $38,853.23 $152,545.90 $273,332.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  39.88%$17,900.35 $0.00 $17,900.35 $6,967.34 $20,017.31 $44,885.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  60.18%$2,618.68 $0.00 $2,618.68 $0.00 $1,732.32 $4,351.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  49.47%$3,463.45 $0.00 $3,463.45 $1,686.05 $1,850.50 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  6.15%$3,559.42 $0.00 $3,559.42 $0.00 $54,257.58 $57,817.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  27.77%$4,996.99 $0.00 $4,996.99 $8,829.71 $4,167.30 $17,994.00 

10 SUPPLIES  28.23%$113,880.42 $591.34 $114,471.76 $56,336.33 $234,570.91 $405,379.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  0.33%$352.20 $0.00 $352.20 $43,105.24 $61,492.56 $104,950.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  1.12%$753.21 $0.00 $753.21 $40,475.95 $25,767.84 $66,997.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $189,325.22 $77,507.78 $266,833.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  1.36%$14,701.50 $0.00 $14,701.50 $727,018.70 $331,510.80 $1,073,231.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  8.70%$5,417.87 $0.00 $5,417.87 $29,833.54 $26,997.59 $62,249.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.34%$21,224.78 $0.00 $21,224.78 $1,029,758.65 $529,676.57 $1,580,660.00 
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6410 TEXTBOOKS  34.55%$46,156.56 $0.00 $46,156.56 $4,455.43 $82,979.01 $133,591.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  76.00%$3,444.59 $0.00 $3,444.59 $0.00 $1,087.41 $4,532.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  88.50%$7,010.24 $0.00 $7,010.24 $18.21 $892.55 $7,921.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  38.76%$56,611.39 $0.00 $56,611.39 $4,473.64 $84,958.97 $146,044.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  56.50%$4,126.89 $0.00 $4,126.89 $2,156.00 $1,020.11 $7,303.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  2.71%$208.44 $0.00 $208.44 $0.00 $7,482.56 $7,691.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  36.31%$56,372.04 $0.00 $56,372.04 $4,850.00 $94,012.96 $155,235.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  35.66%$60,707.37 $0.00 $60,707.37 $7,006.00 $102,515.63 $170,229.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  22.74%$12,213.09 $0.00 $12,213.09 $1,181.00 $40,299.91 $53,694.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  4.02%$3,202.27 $0.00 $3,202.27 $34,028.65 $42,252.08 $79,483.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  44.73%$14,584.65 $0.00 $14,584.65 $14,354.66 $3,662.69 $32,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  18.09%$30,000.01 $0.00 $30,000.01 $49,564.31 $86,214.68 $165,779.00 

GRAND TOTAL  2.11%$732,073.84 $188,326.71 $920,400.55 $22,531,165.41 $19,975,464.04 $43,427,030.00 
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